

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Hon. Colleen O'Brien, Presiding Judge

MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS; ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF MICHIGAN; and MICHIGAN PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION, Michigan nonprofit corporations,

Supreme Court No. 156737

Court of Appeals No. 331708

Lower Court No. 10-115620-CZ

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v

CITY OF TROY,
a Michigan Home Rule City,

Defendant/Appellee.

Melissa A. Hagen (P42868)
McCLELLAND & ANDERSON, LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants
1305 S. Washington Avenue, Suite 102
Lansing, MI 48910
(517) 482-4890

Lori Grigg Bluhm (P46908)
Allan T. Motzny (P37580)
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee
500 W. Big Beaver Road
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 524-3320

**MICHIGAN HEALTH AND HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION'S
AND
MICHIGAN SOCIETY OF ASSOCIATION EXECUTIVES'
AMICI CURIAE SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF THE POSITION OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS**

Melissa A. Hagen (P42868)
McCLELLAND & ANDERSON, LLP
Attorneys for Amici Curiae,
Michigan Health and Hospital Association &
Michigan Society of Association Executives
1305 S. Washington Ave, Suite 102
Lansing, MI 48910
(517) 482-4890

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	<u>ii</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	<u>v</u>
I. INTRODUCTION/STATEMENT OF INTEREST	<u>1</u>
A. Michigan Health and Hospital Association	<u>1</u>
B. Michigan Society of Association Executives	<u>2</u>
C. Interest in This Case	<u>3</u>
II. FACTS	<u>4</u>
III. ARGUMENT	<u>4</u>
A. Policy Considerations Weigh in Favor of a Liberal Standing Requirement for Associations Under Michigan Law	<u>4</u>
B. Association Standing in Michigan	<u>6</u>
C. Standing Law in Other States	<u>8</u>
1. The 3-Prong Hunt Test	<u>8</u>
2. Other Approaches to Standing	<u>14</u>
3. The Burden of Proof as to Standing	<u>16</u>
4. Conclusion as to Standing	<u>17</u>
IV. CONCLUSION/RELIEF REQUESTED	<u>18</u>

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ABC Coke v GASP, 233 So3d 999 (Ala App, 2017) [13](#)

Aldridge v Georgia Hospitality & Travel Ass’n, 251 Ga 234; 304 SE2d 708 (1983) [11](#), [12](#)

Bailey v Preserve Rural Rds of Madison Co, Inc, 394 SW3d 350 (Ky, 2011) [13](#)

Bd of Comm’rs in Co of Allen v Northeastern Indiana Building, 954 NE2d 937 (Ind App, 2011) [13](#)

Beach Lateral Water Users Ass’n v Harrison, 142 Idaho 600; 130 P3d 1138 (2006) [13](#)

Builders Ass’n of Minnesota v City of St Paul, 819 NW2d 172 (Minn, 2012) [15](#)

City of Grand Rapids v Consumers Power Co, 216 Mich 409; 185 NW 852 (1921) [3](#)

City of Laredo v Rio Grande H2O Guardian, memorandum opinion of the Court of Appeals Texas, San Antonio, issued July 27, 2011 (Docket No. 04-10-00872-CV); 2011 WL 3122205 [14](#)

Civic Ass’n of Hammond Lake v Hammond Lake Estates No 3 Lots 126-135, 271 Mich App 130; 721 NW2d 801 (2006) [7](#)

Co Rd Ass’n of Mich v Governor, 287 Mich App 95; 782 NW2d 784 (2010) [7](#)

Coldsprings Twp v Kalkaska Co Zoning Bd of Appeals, 279 Mich App 25; 755 NW2d 553 (2008). [7](#)

Creek Pointe Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc v Happ, 146 NC App 159; 552 SE2d 220 (2001) [14](#)

Cross v Burhans, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued Dec 13, 2016 (Docket Nos. 328019, 328598); 2016 WL 7233833 [17](#)

Florida Home Builders Ass’n v Dep’t of Labor and Employment Security, 412 So 2d 351 (Fla, 1982) [8](#), [9](#)

Friends of Lackawanna v Dunmore Borough Zoning Hearing Bd, 186 A3d 525 (Penn Commw, 2018) [16](#)

Garden State Equality v Dow, 434 NJ Super 163; 82 A3d 336 (NJ Super Ct, 2013) [16](#)

Hawaii Med Ass’n v Hawaii Med Serv Ass’n, Inc, 113 Hawaii 77; 148 P3d 1179 (2006) [10](#), [11](#)

Hunt v Washington State Apple Advertising Comm , 432 US 333; 97 S Ct 2434; 53 L Ed 2d 383 (1977) [8](#)

Lansing Sch Ed Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Ed, 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010) [6](#)

Mental Hygiene Legal Serv v Daniels, 158 AD3d 82; 67 NYS3d 147 (2017) [14](#)

Munger v Seehafer, 372 Wis 2d 749; 890 NW2d 22 (2016) [14](#)

NEA-Coffeyville v Unified Sch Dist No 445, Coffeyville, Montgomery Co, Kansas, 268 Kan 384; 996 P2d 821 (2000) [13](#)

Prop Owners of Whispering Palms, Inc v Newport Pacific, Inc, 132 Cal App 4th 666; 33 Cal Rptr 3d 845 (2005) [13](#)

Riverview Community Group v Spencer & Livingston, 181 Wash 2d 888; 337 P3d 1076 (2014) [14](#)

Shinnecock Neighbors v Town of Southampton, 53 Misc 3d 874; 37 NYS3d 679 (2016) [17](#)

St Louis Ass’n of Realtors® v City of Ferguson, 354 SW3d 620 (Mo, 2011) [9](#), [10](#)

State ex rel Affiliated Constr Trades Foundation v Stucky, 229 WVa 408; 729 SE2d 243 (2012) [12](#)

State ex rel Food & Water Watch v Ohio, 153 Ohio St 3d 1; 100 NE3d 391 (2018) [14](#)

Teamsers Local Union No 421 v City of Dubuque, 690 NW2d 464 (Iowa, 2004) [13](#)

Timber Trails Corp v Planning and Zoning Comm of Town of Sherman, 222 Conn 380; 610 A2d 620 (1992) [13](#)

Trout Unlimited, Muskegon White River Chapter v City of White Cloud, 195 Mich App 343; 489 NW2d 188 (1992) [16](#)

UAW v Brock, 477 US 274; 106 S Ct 2523; 91 L Ed 2d 228 (1986) [5](#)

Warth v Seldin, 422 US 490; 95 S Ct 2197; 45 L Ed 2d 343 (1975) [9](#)

Waterford Sch Dist v State Bd of Ed, 98 Mich App 658; 296 NW2d 328 (1980) [5](#)

White Lake Improvement Ass'n v Whitehall, 22 Mich App 262; 177 NW2d 473 (1970) 7

Winnebago Co Citizens for Controlled Growth v City of Winnebago, 383 Ill App 3d 735;
891 NE2d 448 (2008) 17
